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CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.-
AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1/1141)

Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended, with retrospective
effect to 1 January 2000, to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto.

M MPAHLWA
DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE

SCHEDULE
With effect from 1 January 2000 to 31 December 2000

Rate of Duty
Head=

ing
Subheading C

D
Article Description Statistical

Unit
General EU SADC

22.04,
22.05 and
22.06

“22.04

2204.10

2204.2

2204.21

.30

.40

.50

2204.29

.30

.40

.50

2204.30

4

2

2

7

3

0

8

9

By the substitution for headings 22.04,
22.05 and 22.06 of the following:

Wine of fresh grapes, including
fortified wines; grape must (excluding
that of heading 20.09):

-  Sparkling wine

-  Other wine; grape must with
fermentation prevented or arrested by
the addition of alcohol:

- -  In containers holding 2 li or less:

- - -  Grape must with fermentation
prevented or arrested by the addition
of alcohol

- - -  Unfortified wine

- - -  Fortified wine

- -  Other:

- - -  Grape must with fermentation
prevented or arrested by the addition
of alcohol

- - -  Unfortified wine

- - -  Fortified wine

-  Other grape must

li

li

li

li

li

li

li

li

25%

25%

25%

25%

25%

25%

25%

25%

238c/li with
a maximum
of 25%

138c/li with
a maximum
of 25%

97c/li with a
maximum
of 25%

138c/li with
a maximum
of 25%

138c/li with
a maximum
of 25%

73c/li with a
maximum
of 25%

114c/li with
a maximum
of 25%

25%

238c/li with
a maximum
of 17%

138c/li with
a maximum
of 17%

97c/li with a
maximum
of 17%

138c/li with
a maximum
of 17%

138c/li with
a maximum
of 17%

73c/li with a
maximum
of 17%

114c/li with
a maximum
of 17%

17%



2.

Rate of Duty
Head=

ing
Subheading C

D
Article Description Statistical

Unit
General EU SADC

22.05

22.06

2205.10

2205.90

2206.00

.05

.15

.80

.90

3

9

3

0

0

8

Vermouth and other wine of fresh
grapes flavoured with plants or
aromatic substances:

-  In containers holding 2 li or less

-  Other

Other fermented beverages (for
example, cider, perry, mead); mixtures
of fermented beverages and mixtures of
fermented beverages and non-alcoholic
beverages, not elsewhere specified or
included:

- -  Sparkling beverages

- -  Sorghum beer

- -  Other unfortified beverages

- -  Other

li

li

li

li

li

li

25%

25%

25%

25%

25%

25%

88c/li with a
maximum
of 25%

73c/li with a
maximum
of 25%

156c/li with
a maximum
of 25%

62c/li with a
maximum
of 25%

62c/li with a
maximum
of 25%

62c/li with a
maximum
of 25%

88c/li with a
maximum
of 17%

73c/li with a
maximum
of 17%

156c/li with
a maximum
of 17%

62c/li with a
maximum
of 17%

62c/li with a
maximum
of 17%

62c/li with a
maximum
of 17%”



3.
With effect from 1 January 2001 to 31 December 2001

Rate of Duty
Head=

ing
Subheading C

D
Article Description Statistical

Unit
General EU SADC

22.04,
22.05 and
22.06

“22.04

2204.10

2204.2

2204.21

.30

.40

.50

2204.29

.30

.40

.50

2204.30

4

2

2

7

3

0

8

9

By the substitution for headings 22.04,
22.05 and 22.06 of the following:

Wine of fresh grapes, including
fortified wines; grape must (excluding
that of heading 20.09):

-  Sparkling wine

-  Other wine; grape must with
fermentation prevented or arrested by
the addition of alcohol:

- -  In containers holding 2 li or less:

- - -  Grape must with fermentation
prevented or arrested by the addition
of alcohol

- - -  Unfortified wine

- - -  Fortified wine

- -  Other:

- - -  Grape must with fermentation
prevented or arrested by the addition
of alcohol

- - -  Unfortified wine

- - -  Fortified wine

-  Other grape must

li

li

li

li

li

li

li

li

25%

25%

25%

25%

25%

25%

25%

25%

238c/li with
a maximum
of 25%

138c/li with
a maximum
of 25%

97c/li with a
maximum
of 25%

138c/li with
a maximum
of 25%

138c/li with
a maximum
of 25%

73c/li with a
maximum
of 25%

114c/li with
a maximum
of 25%

25%

238c/li with
a maximum
of 8%

138c/li with
a maximum
of 8%

97c/li with a
maximum
of 8%

138c/li with
a maximum
of 8%

138c/li with
a maximum
of 8%

73c/li with a
maximum
of 8%

114c/li with
a maximum
of 8%

8%



4.

Rate of Duty
Head=

ing
Subheading C

D
Article Description Statistical

Unit
General EU SADC

22.05

22.06

2205.10

2205.90

2206.00

.05

.15

.80

.90

3

9

3

0

0

8

Vermouth and other wine of fresh
grapes flavoured with plants or
aromatic substances:

-  In containers holding 2 li or less

-  Other

Other fermented beverages (for
example, cider, perry, mead); mixtures
of fermented beverages and mixtures of
fermented beverages and non-alcoholic
beverages, not elsewhere specified or
included:

- -  Sparkling beverages

- -  Sorghum beer

- -  Other unfortified beverages

- -  Other

li

li

li

li

li

li

25%

25%

25%

25%

25%

25%

88c/li with a
maximum
of 25%

73c/li with a
maximum
of 25%

156c/li with
a maximum
of 25%

62c/li with a
maximum
of 25%

62c/li with a
maximum
of 25%

62c/li with a
maximum
of 25%

88c/li with a
maximum
of 8%

73c/li with a
maximum
of 8%

156c/li with
a maximum
of 8%

62c/li with a
maximum
of 8%

62c/li with a
maximum
of 8%

62c/li with a
maximum
of 8%”



5.
With effect from 1 January 2002

Rate of Duty
Head=

ing
Subheading C

D
Article Description Statistical

Unit
General EU SADC

22.04,
22.05 and
22.06

“22.04

2204.10

2204.2

2204.21

.30

.40

.50

2204.29

.30

.40

.50

2204.30

4

2

2

7

3

0

8

9

By the substitution for headings 22.04,
22.05 and 22.06 of the following:

Wine of fresh grapes, including
fortified wines; grape must (excluding
that of heading 20.09):

-  Sparkling wine

-  Other wine; grape must with
fermentation prevented or arrested by
the addition of alcohol:

- -  In containers holding 2 li or less:

- - -  Grape must with fermentation
prevented or arrested by the addition
of alcohol

- - -  Unfortified wine

- - -  Fortified wine

- -  Other:

- - -  Grape must with fermentation
prevented or arrested by the addition
of alcohol

- - -  Unfortified wine

- - -  Fortified wine

-  Other grape must

li

li

li

li

li

li

li

li

25%

25%

25%

25%

25%

25%

25%

25%

238c/li with
a maximum
of 25%

138c/li with
a maximum
of 25%

97c/li with a
maximum
of 25%

138c/li with
a maximum
of 25%

138c/li with
a maximum
of 25%

73c/li with a
maximum
of 25%

114c/li with
a maximum
of 25%

25%

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free



6.

Rate of Duty
Head=

ing
Subheading C

D
Article Description Statistical

Unit
General EU SADC

22.05

22.06

2205.10

2205.90

2206.00

.05

.15

.80

.90

3

9

3

0

0

8

Vermouth and other wine of fresh
grapes flavoured with plants or
aromatic substances:

-  In containers holding 2 li or less

-  Other

Other fermented beverages (for
example, cider, perry, mead); mixtures
of fermented beverages and mixtures of
fermented beverages and non-alcoholic
beverages, not elsewhere specified or
included:

- -  Sparkling beverages

- -  Sorghum beer

- -  Other unfortified beverages

- -  Other

li

li

li

li

li

li

25%

25%

25%

25%

25%

25%

88c/li with a
maximum
of 25%

73c/li with a
maximum
of 25%

156c/li with
a maximum
of 25%

62c/li with a
maximum
of 25%

62c/li with a
maximum
of 25%

62c/li with a
maximum
of 25%

free

free

free

free

free

free”


