Government Gazette No. 23266

No. R. 364

2002-03-28

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.-AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1/1141)

Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended, with retrospective effect to 1 January 2000, to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto.

M MPAHLWA DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE

With effect from 1 January 2000 to 31 December 2000 **Rate of Duty** Head= Subheading С **Article Description** Statistical ing D Unit General EU SADC 22.04. By the substitution for headings 22.04, 22.05 and 22.05 and 22.06 of the following: 22.06 "22.04 Wine of fresh grapes, including fortified wines; grape must (excluding that of heading 20.09): 25% 2204.10 4 - Sparkling wine 238c/li with 238c/li with li a maximum a maximum of 25% of 17% 2204.2 Other wine; grape must with fermentation prevented or arrested by the addition of alcohol: 2204.21 - - In containers holding 2 li or less: .30 2 Grape must with fermentation li 25% 138c/li with 138c/li with prevented or arrested by the addition a maximum a maximum of alcohol of 25% of 17% .40 2 --- Unfortified wine li 25% 97c/li with a 97c/li with a maximum maximum of 25% of 17% --- Fortified wine 25% 138c/li with 138c/li with .50 li 7 a maximum a maximum of 25% of 17% 2204.29 - - Other: Grape must with fermentation 25% 138c/li with 138c/li with .30 3 li - - prevented or arrested by the addition a maximum a maximum of alcohol of 25% of 17% --- Unfortified wine 73c/li with a li 25% 73c/li with a .40 0 maximum maximum of 25% of 17% 114c/li with .50 --- Fortified wine 25% 114c/li with 8 li a maximum a maximum of 25% of 17% 2204.30 9 25% 25% 17% - Other grape must li

SCHEDULE

Head=	Subheading	C D	Article Description	Statistical Unit	Rate of Duty			
ing					General	EU	SADC	
22.05			Vermouth and other wine of fresh grapes flavoured with plants or aromatic substances:					
	2205.10	3	- In containers holding 2 li or less	li	25%	88c/li with a maximum of 25%	88c/li with a maximum of 17%	
	2205.90	9	- Other	li	25%	73c/li with a maximum of 25%	73c/li with a maximum of 17%	
22.06	2206.00		Other fermented beverages (for example, cider, perry, mead); mixtures of fermented beverages and mixtures of fermented beverages and non-alcoholic beverages, not elsewhere specified or included:					
	.05	3	Sparkling beverages	li	25%	156c/li with a maximum of 25%	156c/li with a maximum of 17%	
	.15	0	Sorghum beer	li	25%	62c/li with a maximum of 25%	62c/li with a maximum of 17%	
	.80	0	Other unfortified beverages	li	25%	62c/li with a maximum of 25%	62c/li with a maximum of 17%	
	.90	8	Other	li	25%	62c/li with a maximum of 25%	62c/li with a maximum of 17%"	

Head=	Subheading	С	Article Description	Statistical Unit	Rate of Duty			
ing		D			General	EU	SADC	
22.04, 22.05 and 22.06			By the substitution for headings 22.04, 22.05 and 22.06 of the following:					
"22.04			Wine of fresh grapes, including fortified wines; grape must (excluding that of heading 20.09):					
	2204.10	4	- Sparkling wine	li	25%	238c/li with a maximum of 25%	238c/li with a maximum of 8%	
	2204.2		- Other wine; grape must with fermentation prevented or arrested by the addition of alcohol:					
	2204.21		In containers holding 2 li or less:					
	.3	30 2	 Grape must with fermentation prevented or arrested by the addition of alcohol 	li	25%	138c/li with a maximum of 25%	138c/li with a maximum of 8%	
	.4	40 2	Unfortified wine	li	25%	97c/li with a maximum of 25%	97c/li with a maximum of 8%	
		50 7	Fortified wine	li	25%	138c/li with a maximum of 25%	138c/li with a maximum of 8%	
	2204.29		Other:					
	.2	30 3	Grape must with fermentation prevented or arrested by the addition of alcohol	li	25%	138c/li with a maximum of 25%	138c/li with a maximum of 8%	
	.2	40 0	Unfortified wine	li	25%	73c/li with a maximum of 25%	73c/li with a maximum of 8%	
		50 8	Fortified wine	li	25%	114c/li with a maximum of 25%	114c/li with a maximum of 8%	
	2204.30	9	- Other grape must	li	25%	25%	8%	

Head= ing	Subheading	C D	Article Description	Statistical Unit	Rate of Duty			
					General	EU	SADC	
22.05			Vermouth and other wine of fresh grapes flavoured with plants or aromatic substances:					
	2205.10	3	- In containers holding 2 li or less	li	25%	88c/li with a maximum of 25%	88c/li with a maximum of 8%	
	2205.90	9	- Other	li	25%	73c/li with a maximum of 25%	73c/li with a maximum of 8%	
22.06	2206.00		Other fermented beverages (for example, cider, perry, mead); mixtures of fermented beverages and mixtures of fermented beverages and non-alcoholic beverages, not elsewhere specified or included:					
	.05	3	Sparkling beverages	li	25%	156c/li with a maximum of 25%	156c/li with a maximum of 8%	
	.15	0	Sorghum beer	li	25%	62c/li with a maximum of 25%	62c/li with a maximum of 8%	
	.80	0	Other unfortified beverages	li	25%	62c/li with a maximum of 25%	62c/li with a maximum of 8%	
	.90	8	Other	li	25%	62c/li with a maximum of 25%	62c/li with a maximum of 8%"	

Head= ing	Subheading	ng	С	Article Description	Statistical Unit	Rate of Duty			
		0	D			General	EU	SADC	
22.04, 22.05 and 22.06				By the substitution for headings 22.04, 22.05 and 22.06 of the following:					
"22.04				Wine of fresh grapes, including fortified wines; grape must (excluding that of heading 20.09):					
	2204.10		4	- Sparkling wine	li	25%	238c/li with a maximum of 25%	free	
	2204.2			- Other wine; grape must with fermentation prevented or arrested by the addition of alcohol:					
	2204.21			In containers holding 2 li or less:					
		.30	2	 Grape must with fermentation prevented or arrested by the addition of alcohol 	li	25%	138c/li with a maximum of 25%	free	
		.40	2	Unfortified wine	li	25%	97c/li with a maximum of 25%	free	
		.50	7	Fortified wine	li	25%	138c/li with a maximum of 25%	free	
	2204.29			Other:					
		.30	3	 Grape must with fermentation prevented or arrested by the addition of alcohol 	li	25%	138c/li with a maximum of 25%	free	
		.40	0	Unfortified wine	li	25%	73c/li with a maximum of 25%	free	
		.50	8	Fortified wine	li	25%	114c/li with a maximum of 25%	free	
	2204.30		9	- Other grape must	li	25%	25%	free	

Head= ing	Subheading	C D	Article Description	Statistical Unit	Rate of Duty			
	_				General	EU	SADC	
22.05			Vermouth and other wine of fresh grapes flavoured with plants or aromatic substances:					
	2205.10	3	- In containers holding 2 li or less	li	25%	88c/li with a maximum of 25%	free	
	2205.90	9	- Other	li	25%	73c/li with a maximum of 25%	free	
22.06	2206.00		Other fermented beverages (for example, cider, perry, mead); mixtures of fermented beverages and mixtures of fermented beverages and non-alcoholic beverages, not elsewhere specified or included:					
	.05	3	Sparkling beverages	li	25%	156c/li with a maximum of 25%	free	
	.15	0	Sorghum beer	li	25%	62c/li with a maximum of 25%	free	
	.80	0	Other unfortified beverages	li	25%	62c/li with a maximum of 25%	free	
	.90	8	Other	li	25%	62c/li with a maximum of 25%	free"	

6.